ten (10) working days sick leave annually, and employees with more than ten (10) 
years continuous employment shall be granted twelve (12) working days sick leave 
annually, with full pay at a proportionate rate per pay period, which may be accrued 
not to exceed one hundred thirty-five (135) working days except that a part-time 
employee shall be granted sick leave proportionately. An employee with less than six 
(6) months service shall be entitled to two (2) days sick leave. 

8-3.2 Sick leave is defined as the absence of an employee due to illness, disability, or